
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
11 JANUARY 2010 
7.00 pm 
 
COURTYARD ROOM 
HAMMERSMITH 
TOWN HALL 
KING STREET  
LONDON W6 9JU 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Greenhalgh, Leader 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Deputy Leader (+Environment) 
Councillor Paul Bristow, Cabinet Member for Residents Services 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
Councillor Greg Smith, Cabinet Member for Crime and Street Scene 
Councillor Frances Stainton, Cabinet Member for Parks, Culture and 
Heritage 
Councillor Sarah Gore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
 

Date Issued 
23 December 2009 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please 
contact: David Viles, Committee Co-ordinator, Councillors Services,  
tel: 020 8753 2063 or email: David.Viles@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 

 

DEPUTATIONS 
Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on non-exempt 
item numbers 4-13 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form.  The 
completed Form, to be sent to David Viles at the above address, must be signed by at least ten 
registered electors of the Borough and will be subject to the Council’s procedures on the 
receipt of deputations. Deadline for receipt of deputation requests: Thursday 31 
December 2009. 

COUNCILLORS’ CALL-IN TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
A decision list regarding items on this agenda will be published by Wednesday 13 January 
2010.  Items on the agenda may be called in to the relevant Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The deadline for receipt of call-in requests is:  Monday 18 January 2010 at 3.00pm. Decisions 
not called in by this date will then be deemed approved and may be implemented. 
 
A confirmed decision list will be published after 3:00pm on Monday 18 January 2010. 

 
Members of the
[...]
 
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT  

83 - 96 

13. FULHAM COURT ESTATE IMPROVEMENT STRATEGY: PHASE 1: 
PHYSICAL IMPROVEMENTS  

97 - 130 

14. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  131 - 145 

15. SUMMARY OF OPEN DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR 
INFORMATION  

146 

16. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 The Cabinet is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

17. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 7 
DECEMBER 2009 (E)  

 

18. APPROVAL TO AWARD THE TERM CONTRACT FOR 
RESURFACING AND ROAD MARKING 2010 TO 2015: EXEMPT 
ASPECTS (E)  

 

19. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR 
INFORMATION (E)  

 

 



. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet  
Minutes  

Monday 7 December 2009  

PRESENT  
Councillor Stephen Greenhalgh, Leader 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Deputy Leader (+Environment) 
Councillor Paul Bristow, Cabinet Member for Residents Services  
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
Councillor Greg Smith, Cabinet Member for Crime and Street Scene 
Councillor Frances Stainton, Cabinet Member for Parks, Culture and Heritage 
Councillor Sarah Gore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
 

1.  MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 9 NOVEMBER 2009  
RESOLVED:  

That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 9th November 2009 
beconfirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted.  

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for Absence were received fro
[...]
port.  
Record of any conflict of interest:  
None.  

Page 5



Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:  
None.  

11. HOSTEL DISPOSAL  
RESOLVED:  
That officers be authorised to dispose through market sale of Stewarts Lodge Hostel 
comprising 25 units of accommodation, and to retain Broomhouse Road Hostel which 
has 8 units of accommodation including 1 disabled unit. Disposalto be at the best price 
reasonably obtainable and otherwise on terms considered appropriate by the Head 
of Corporate Property Services and the Assistant Director (Legal and 
Democratic Services).  

Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report.  
Alternative options considered and rejected:  
As outlined in the report.  
Record of any conflict of interest:  
None.  
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:  
None.  

12. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
The Forward Plan was noted.  

13. SUMMARY OF OPEN DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND CABINET 
MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
The summary was noted.  

 
 
14. SUMMARY OF URGENT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER, REPORTED TO THE 

CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
The summary was noted.  

15. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
RESOLVED:  
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the publicand press be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the remaining items of business on 
the grounds that they contain information relating to the financial or 

Page 6



business affairs of a person (including the authority)] as defined in paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
currently outweighs the publicinterest in disclosing the information.  
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. Exempt minutes exist as a separate document.]  

16. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 9 NOVEMBER 2009  
The minutes were agreed. 
[...]
ent 
 

Amount (£000) Department 

Transfer to Children’s Services: Realignment of prior year efficiency target 
for transport between Children’s and Community Services 

165 Children’s Services 

Transfer from Community Services: Being realignment of prior year 
efficiency target for transport between Children’s and Community Services 

(165) Community Services 

   
 
TOTAL of Requested Virements (Debits) 

 
165 

 

 

P
age 12



 
 
 

 
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

11 JANUARY 2010 
 

 

LEADER 
Councillor Stephen 
Greenhalgh 
 
 
 

COUNCIL TAX BASE AND COLLECTION RATE 
2010/2011 
 
This report contains an estimate of the Council Tax 
collection rate and calculates the Council Tax base for 
2010/11.  
 
The Council Tax base will be used in the calculation of 
the Band D Council Tax undertaken in the Revenue 
Budget Report for 2010/11. 
 
 

Wards 
 
All 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
DFCS 
ADLDS 
 
 

Recommendation: 
 
That Cabinet makes the following 
recommendations to Council for the 2010-2011 
financial year: 
 
(i) That the estimated numbers of properties 

for each Valuation Band as set out in this 
report be approved. 
 

(ii) That an estimated Collection rate of 97.5% 
be approved. 
 

(iii) That the Council Tax Base of 79,052 Band 
“D” equivalent properties be approved. 

 

 

HAS A PEIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
YES 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Under Section 33(1) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and the Local 

Authorities (Calculations of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992, the Council 
(as billing authority) is required to calculate its Council Tax Base.  This 
comprises both the estimated numbers of properties within each Valuation 
band plus the Council’s estimate of its collection rate for the coming financial 
year. 

 
1.2 For the current financial year the Council approved a Council tax base of 

80,795 Band D equivalent dwellings, and an estimated Collection Rate of 
98.0%, which resulted in a tax base of 
[...]
 sector. 

 
 

 

Page 30



STRATEGIC MONITORING ZONES        APPENDIX ONE 

Havering 

Barking & 
Dagenham 

Redbridge 

Newham 

Bexley 

Tower 
Hamlets 

Greenwich 

Lewisham 

Bromley 

Southw

Croydon 

Merton 

Sutton 

Kingston Upon 
Thames 

Richmond Upon Thames 

Hounslow 

Ealing 
Hillingdon 

Harro

Brent 

Barnet 

Enfield 

Haringey 
Waltham 
Forest 

Hackney Islington Camden 

1 CoL City of 
Westminster 

2 
H&F 3 

K&C 

1: City of London 

2: Kensington and Chelsea 

3: Hammersmith and Fulham 

Wandsworth 
Lambet

P
age 31



 
 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

11 JANUARY 2010 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LEADER 
Councillor Stephen 
 Greenhalgh 
 
CABINET MEMBER 
FOR CHILDREN’S 
SERVICES 
Councillor Sarah Gore 
 
 

COMMUNITY EQUIPMENT SERVICE – 
APPOINTMENT OF FRAMEWORK 
PROVIDER. 
 
This report outlines the outcome of the tender 
for a framework provider for Community 
Equipment services across 9 London Boroughs. 
 

Wards 
All 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
DFCS 
ADLDS 

Recommendation: 
 
That approval be given to enter into a service 
contract with Medequip Assistive 
Technology Ltd (Medequip) for a period of 5 
years (with the option to extend for a further 
2 years) as the appointed framework 
provider for the provision of community 
equipment across 9 London boroughs, under 
a framework agreement procured by the 
Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea 
as lead authority, at a notional annual value  
estimated at £755K. 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

HAS A PEIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
YES  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 32



 

1.      INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  This report seeks approval to enter into a service contract with Medequip 

Assistive Technology Limited (Medequip) as the appointed framework provider 
for Community Equipment Services. The Royal Borough of Kensington and 
Chelsea (RBKC) acted as lead authority for a number of London Boroughs 
and sought approval from their Cabinet to establish the framework agreement.  

 
 
2. BAC
[...]
lham 

Cabinet 
 

11 JANUARY 2010 
 
 

 
DEPUTY LEADER 
(+ENVIRONMENT) 
Councillor Nicholas 
Botterill 
 

APPROVAL TO AWARD THE TERM 
CONTRACT FOR RESURFACING AND ROAD 
MARKING 2010 TO 2015 
 
Following a competitive tendering process, 
officers are seeking approval to award the above 
contract to the contractor (tenderer) assessed to 
have submitted the most economically 
advantageous tender to the Council to deliver 
the works. 
 
A separate report on the exempt part of the 
agenda provides exempt information in relation 
to the results of the tender assessment process.  
 

Wards 
All 

CONTRIBUTORS 
DENV 
ADLDS 
DFCS 
HR 
 
 
 

 

Recommendations: 
 
1.  To award the five year Term Contract for  
     Resurfacing and Road Marking 2010 to  
     2015, commencing 1 April 2010 , on the  
     basis of the most economically 
     advantageous tender received, as detailed  
     in the report on the exempt part of the  
     Cabinet agenda. 
 
2.  To note that the contract has a clause that  
     will allow three further one year  
     extensions, but this is dependent upon  
     the contractor's performance, and to  
     agree that any decision needed to extend  
     the contract in line with this provision  
     may be delegated to the appropriate  
     Cabinet Member at the proper time. 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

HAS A PEIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
YES 

Agenda Item 8

Page 42



 

 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 Following a competitive tendering process, which was undertaken in 

accordance with the Council’s Contract Standing Orders and the Public 
Contract Regulations 2006, officers are seeking approval to award the Term 
Contract for Resurfacing and Road Marking 1 April  2010  to 31 March 2015. 
The Contractor recommended to be awarded the contract is the tenderer 
judged to have submitted the most economically advantageous tender to the 
Council.  

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Provision of the service is currently delivered by Colas Ltd through a term 

contract; Term Co
[...]
l / 
technical judgement of the TAP on the 
requirements necessary to meet the criteria 

4 - 6 

Inadequate Indications that the response meets some of the 
requirements but either the TAP has serious 
doubts about aspects of the response, or 
inadequate information has been provided 

1 - 3 

Unaccept-
able 

Little or none of the response is satisfactory, or 
little or no information has been provided 

0 
 

Page 50



 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

11 JANUARY 2010 
 
 

 

DEPUTY LEADER 
(+ENVIRONMENT) 
Councillor Nicholas 
Botterill 
 
 
 
 

HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE:  
APPROVAL OF THE 2010/11 PROGRAMME  
 
The purpose of the report is to seek approval for the 
projects listed within the Carriageway and Footway 
Planned Maintenance programme.  
 
 

Wards 
All 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
ENV 
DFCS 
ADLDS 
ADPP 

Recommendations: 
 
1.    To note and approve the 2010/11 highway  
       maintenance (carriageway and footway) 
       schemes, as set out in Appendix A to this  
       report.  
 
2.   To note continued approval of delegated  
       responsibility to senior officers to make 
       amendments to the programme, as agreed for    
       operational and cost effective reasons by the  
       Director of Environment and Director of  
       Finance and Corporate Services in order to  
       make the optimum use of resources, allowing  
       virements, as outlined in the report, to contain  
       expenditure within the approved resources  
       and not subject to the normal virement rules. 
 

 

 
   
 
 

HAS A PEIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
YES 

Agenda Item 9

Page 51



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The financial resources to complete the highway planned maintenance 

carriageway and footway programme are met from Council capital allocations, 
except for principal roads that are funded by Transport for London (TfL) through 
the Local Implementation Plan (LIP).   

 
1.2 All planned maintenance works are implemented through approved Council term 

contracts schedule of rates that have been subjected to competitive tender. 
 
1.3 Officers are seeking Cabinet Member approval of the scheme selection and to 

comment on such, if so required. 
  
1.4 Cabinet is asked to note the previous approval (through Key Decision process) 

to grant senior officers permission to make amendments to the programme for 
operational and cost effective reasons as agreed by the Director of Environment 
and Director of Finance and Corporate Services in order to make the optimum 
use of resources allowing virements to contain expenditure within the approved 
resources and not subject to the normal virement rules. 

 
 
2. INFORMATION  
 
2.1 The overall highways budget for road and footway repairs is divided into minor 

reactive maintenance and major planned work. The reactive work, particularly 
the safety element of the work, is dependent on the requirement for safety or 
urgent repairs identified by the highway inspector. Major planned work seeks to 
spend the resources cost-effectively to optimise maintenance expenditure. Any 
under-spending on the reactive work can be diverted into the planned major 
capital works programme. This seeks to achieve a balance between the need to 
keep the highway in a safe condition and to maximise planned work to spend 
the resources most cost effectively. Approximately half of the total maintenance 
works resources are carried out on footways.  

 
2.2 The extent of the planned maintenance works at the time of ordering is not 

accurately established. The provisional cost estimates included in Appendix A 
are based on a single average unit price per square metre for similar work 
types. This avoids the preparation of detailed work schedules and limits site 
investigation work and unnecessary fee expenditure, particularly for carriageway 
work.  

 
2.3 The current footway maintenance strategy focuses primarily on repaving in and 

around town centre areas and those streets with the highest footfa
[...]
r 
and nuisance in the surrounding area, the Council 
may consider it inappropriate for any further licensed 
premises to be established or permitted hours of 
operation to be increased. Through adopting a 
special policy, the Licensing Authority will be 
empowered to reject new applications and restrict 
changes to existing licences following a valid 
representation. 
 
A cumulative Impact Study carried out in the Fulham 
Town Centre area in November 2008 indicated that 
the area was suffering stress due to the 
concentration of licensed premises adversely 
affecting the objectives under the Licensing Act 
2003. A special licensing policy has been developed 
and consulted upon. and the policy needs to be 
approved by Full Council to take effect.   
 

Wards 
All 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
DEnvD 
Finance 
Legal Services 

Recommendation: 
 

That Cabinet recommends the approval and 
adoption by the Council of the special Licensing 
Policy and area for the Fulham Town Centre as 
set out in Appendixes 1 and 2 to this report, and 
that it be incorporated into the Council’s current 
Licensing Policy. 

 

 

HAS A PEIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
YES  

SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
LNSC 11 November 
2009 

Agenda Item 10

Page 58



1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1. In May 2008 as a result of concern over problems with public disorder and 

nuisance, a project was initiated to establish if the Fulham Town Centre area 
was suffering stress as a result of the cumulative impact of a concentration of 
licensed premises.  The project objectives were to assess the level of 
evidence in favour for and against the creation and adoption of such a policy. 

 
1.2. The project was undertaken and data collected by the following methods: 

 
• A responsible authority working group was established to discuss the 

progress of the project. The group was formed with representatives from 
Environmental Health, Metropolitan Police, Planning and Licensing.  

 
• Consultation was carried out with the following parties 

  
[...]
Hammersmith & Fulham.  The aim of the 
development is to achieve a coherent approach 
to children’s commissioning, improving services 
and aiming to improve outcomes for children, 
identifying improvements in access, quality and 
value for money in commissioning and delivery, 
whilst forging links with adult commissioning.   
 
 
 

Wards 
All 

CONTRIBUTORS 
ADLDS 
DFCS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations: 
 
1.  That authority be delegated to the Director  
     of Children’s Services and the Managing  
     Director of NHS Hammersmith & Fulham  
     to put arrangements in place to implement  
     the proposals set out in this report 
 
2.  That authority be delegated to the Director  
     of Finance and Corporate Services to  
     agree the financial arrangements for the  
     team and its activity with the Director of  
     Finance at the PCT. 
 

 

   

HAS A PEIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
YES 

SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
Education and 
children’s services  
DATE: January 2010 

Agenda Item 11

Page 76



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The establishment of the post of joint Chief Executive of the Council and NHS 

Hammersmith & Fulham and an integrated executive management team for 
the two bodies has enabled the opportunity to develop the integration of the 
commissioning of children’s services.   This has been based on a significant 
level of joint working between the two organisations, and a desire to 
increasingly enable a user-focused coherent set of services, improved quality 
in the context of tight finances, and improvements in health and wellbeing for 
the residents of Hammersmith & Fulham.   

 
1.2 In Children’s Services, there have been long established good joint working 

arrangements.  The Children’s Trust Board has been established since 
December 2003, and has met four times per year since.  The representation 
at the Trust Board has been reviewed in 2009 to strengthen the arrangements 
and in the light of legislation currently going through Parliament.  The ro
[...]
D PAPERS 

 
 

No. 
 

 
Description of Background Papers 

 
Name/Ext  of 
holder of file/copy 

 

 
Department/ 
Location 

1. HR and Management Protocol for  
Establishing and Working in 
Integrated Teams 
 
 
 

Debbie Morris   
x 3068 
Samantha Atanda 
0208 383 8611 
 

HR LBHF 
 
NHS H&F 

2. Draft Integrated Management 
Agreement for Integrated Children’s 
Commissioning 
 

David Evans/ Carole 
Bell x5076 

CHS LBHF 

  
 

  
 

 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: NAME: Carole Bell 

EXT: 5076 
    
 

Page 82



 1

 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

11 JANUARY 2010 

 

CABINET MEMBER 
FOR CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES 
Councillor Sarah Gore 
 
 
 

CHILDREN’S SERVICES – INTEGRATED 
CHILDREN’S SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 
 
This report seeks approval for the ICS Improvement 
Project and the funding for the Frameworki   
Development, Training and Support Team. 
 
 

Wards: 
All 

CONTRIBUTORS 
Richard Frost 
Peter Houghton 
ALDS 
DFCS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations: 
 
1.   That the scope of the project be approved   

with one off project funding of £639,169. 
 
2.  That ongoing funding is approved for the 

Frameworki Development and Support Team 
at £335,340 per annum.  

 
 
 

 

 

HAS A PEIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
YES  

Agenda Item 12

Page 83



 2

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek funding for the Children’s Services ICS 

Improvement Project and permanent funding for the Frameworki development and 
support team. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND & CONTEXT. 
 
2.1. The Integrated Children’s System (ICS), is a Government-led recording and 

information system designed to offer a single approach to the key processes of 
assessment, planning, intervention and reviews of services provided to vulnerable 
children. It was developed to enable local authorities to meet both the complex data 
requirements for performance assessment and to improve the standards and 
coherence of the records required to support the delivery of services to
[...]
 years  

 

Ward 
Town 

 
CONTRIBUTORS 
CSD/HFH/FCS/LS/ 
ENV/NHSH&F/CHSD/
RSD 
ADLDS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Recommendations: 
 
1.  That approval be given to  the  
     implementation of a Children’s Centre  
     (subject to any necessary statutory  
     consents and comprehensive resident  
     consultation).    
 
2.  To approve a programme of consultation  
     with residents to evaluate the possibility  
     of physical estate improvement. 
 
3.  To agree to earmark £4.057m of funding   
     from the HRA Disposal Receipts over the  
     years 2009/2013 to enable the works  

 

HAS A PEIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
YES  

Agenda Item 13

Page 97



 

     programme to proceed, subject to  
     detailed resident consultation and further  
     approval, and to agree the provisional  
     annual budgets across the 2009/2013  
     years as shown in the body of the report  
     (subject to confirmation at tender  
     approval stage) and that £0.450m of grant  
     funding be applied regarding the  
     provision of a Children’s Centre.  
 
4.  To approve the delegation to H&F Homes    
     of the responsibility for the development  
     and delivery of the physical improvement    
     programme, subject to detailed approval  
     being sought to the final scheme from   
     Cabinet. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 98



 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
 
1.1 The development of Estate Improvement Strategies aims to contribute to 

the Council’s objectives of creating a clean, green and safe borough to live 
in and a borough of opportunity for all its residents.  Operating at an estate 
level, Estate Improvement Strategies will seek to improve services and 
improve the quality of life for residents. Whilst estate-focused, they will 
complement the outcomes of wider programmes of physical and social 
regeneration occurring in the borough. 

 
1.2 This report updates Cabinet on progress towards formulating an estate 

improvement strategy for the Fulham Court Estate. It desc
[...]
 the Leader and Cabinet Members, and Reported to Cabinet for Information
	17 Exempt Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting Held on 7 December 2009 (E)
	18 Approval to Award the Term Contract For Resurfacing And Road Marking 2010 to 2015: Exempt Aspects (E)
	19 Summary of Exempt Decisions taken by the Leader and Cabinet Members, and Reported to Cabinet for Information (E)



Minutes of the meeting


. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 
Monday 11 January 2010 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Greenhalgh, Leader 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Deputy Leader (+Environment) 
Councillor Paul Bristow, Cabinet Member for Residents Services 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
Councillor Greg Smith, Cabinet Member for Crime and Street Scene 
Councillor Frances Stainton, Cabinet Member for Parks, Culture and Heritage 
Councillor Sarah Gore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 7 DECEMBER 2009  

 
1.1 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7 December 2009 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

2.1 There were no apologies for absence.  
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4. THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND HOUSING REVENUE 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND REVENUE BUDGET 2009/10 -  MONTH 6 
AMENDMENTS  
 
RESOLVED:  
That approval be given to: 
 



1.   The changes to the capital programme as set out in Appendix 1 of this 
report. 
 
2.    The revenue virements totalling £165,000 as set out in Appendix 2 of this 
report. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

5. COUNCIL TAX BASE AND COLLECTION RATE 2010/2011  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet makes the following recommendations to Council for the 2010-
2011 financial year: 
 
(i) That the estimated numbers of properties for each Valuation Band as set 

out in this report be approved. 
 

(ii) That an estimated Collection rate of 97.5% be approved. 
 

(iii) That the Council Tax Base of 79,052 Band “D” equivalent properties be 
approved. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6. LONDON COUNCILS (LC) GRANTS SCHEME 2010-11  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham formally approves the 
overall London Boroughs Grant Scheme standstill budget of £28,400,000 and 
this Authority’s contribution of £595,032. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

7. COMMUNITY EQUIPMENT SERVICE - APPOINTMENT OF FRAMEWORK 
PROVIDER  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That approval be given to enter into a service contract with Medequip Assistive 
Technology Ltd (Medequip) for a period of 5 years (with the option to extend for 
a further 2 years) as the appointed framework provider for the provision of 
community equipment across 9 London boroughs, under a framework 
agreement procured by the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea as lead 
authority, at a notional annual value estimated at £755,000. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



8. APPROVAL TO AWARD THE TERM CONTRACT FOR RESURFACING AND 
ROAD MARKING 2010 TO 2015  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.  To award the five year Term Contract for Resurfacing and Road Marking 
2010 to 2015, commencing 1 April 2010, on the basis of the most economically 
advantageous tender received, as detailed in the report on the exempt part of 
the Cabinet agenda. 
 
2.  To note that the contract has a clause that will allow three further one year 
extensions, but this is dependent upon the contractor's performance, and to 
agree that any decision needed to extend the contract in line with this provision 
may be delegated to the appropriate Cabinet Member at the proper time. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

9. HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE - APPROVAL OF THE 2010/11 PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.  To note and approve the 2010/11 highway maintenance (carriageway and 
footway) schemes, as set out in Appendix A to this report.  
 
2.   To note continued approval of delegated responsibility to senior officers to 
make amendments to the programme, as agreed for operational and cost 
effective reasons by the Director of Environment and Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services in order to make the optimum use of resources, allowing 
virements, as outlined in the report, to contain expenditure within the approved 
resources and not subject to the normal virement rules. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 



 
 

10. LICENSING ACT 2003 : FULHAM TOWN CENTRE - ADOPTION OF A 
SPECIAL LICENSING POLICY  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet recommends the approval and adoption by the Council of the 
special Licensing Policy and area for the Fulham Town Centre as set out in 
Appendixes 1 and 2 to this report, and that it be incorporated into the Council’s 
current Licensing Policy. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

11. INTEGRATION OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMISSIONING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.  That authority be delegated to the Director of Children’s Services and the 
Managing Director of NHS Hammersmith & Fulham to put arrangements in 
place to implement the proposals set out in this report 
 
2.  That authority be delegated to the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services to agree the financial arrangements for the team and its activity with 
the Director of Finance at the PCT. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 



12. CHILDREN'S SERVICES INTEGRATED CHILDREN'S SYSTEM 
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the scope of the project be approved   with one off project funding 
of £639,169. 
 
2. That ongoing funding is approved for the Frameworki Development and 
Support Team at £335,340 per annum.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

13. FULHAM COURT ESTATE IMPROVEMENT STRATEGY: PHASE 1: 
PHYSICAL IMPROVEMENTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.  That approval be given to  the implementation of a Children’s Centre 
(subject to any necessary statutory consents and comprehensive resident 
consultation).    
 
2.  To approve a programme of consultation with residents to evaluate the 
possibility of physical estate improvement. 
 
3.  To agree to earmark £4.057m of funding from the HRA Disposal Receipts 
over the years 2009/2013 to enable the works programme to proceed, subject 
to detailed resident consultation and further approval, and to agree the 
provisional annual budgets across the 2009/2013 years as shown in the body 
of the report (subject to confirmation at tender approval stage) and that 
£0.450m of grant funding be applied regarding the provision of a Children’s 
Centre.  
 
4.  To approve the delegation to H&F Homes of the responsibility for the 
development and delivery of the physical improvement programme, subject to 
detailed approval being sought to the final scheme from Cabinet. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 



As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

14. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 
 

15. SUMMARY OF OPEN DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND CABINET 
MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document.] 
 

17. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 7 DECEMBER 
2009 (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7 December 2009 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 

18. APPROVAL TO AWARD THE TERM CONTRACT FOR RESURFACING AND 
ROAD MARKING 2010 TO 2015: EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation be agreed.  
 



Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

19. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION 
(E)  
 
The summary was noted. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.03 pm 

 
 

Chairman   
 


